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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS – OPERATING MANUAL                   
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO ASSEMBLE, INSTALL, OPERATE 
OR MAINTAIN THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED PROTECT YOURSELF AND 
OTHERS BY OBSERVING ALL SAFETY INFORMATION. FAILURE TO COMPLY 
WITH INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
PROPERTY DAMAGE!
RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNING:
1. The heater should be hung on the wall and make the wind outlet down or be 
placed on flat appliance. You must not place it precipitately or tipsily.
2. Use only the voltage specified on the rating plate of the heater.
3. The heater must not be located immediately below a socket-outlet.
4. Do not cover or restrict airflow to the inlet or exhaust grilles in any manner as the 
appliance overheat and become a fire risk.
5. Do not block air inlets or outlets in any manner. Check the openings from time to 
time for accumulated dust.
6. Do not place the appliance close to a radiant heat source.
7. Do not operate in areas where gasoline, paint or other flammable liquids are 
used or stored.
8. Do not use the appliance to dry clothes.
9. Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust 
opening, as this may cause an electric shock, fire or damage to the appliance.
10. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or after the appliance 
malfunctions or has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Return to a qualified 
electrical person for examination, electrical or mechanical adjustment, service or 
repair.
11. This appliance is intended for household use only and not for commercial or 
industrial use.
12. Use this appliance only as described in this manual. Any other use is not 
recommended by the manufacturer and may cause fire, electric shock or injury.
13. The most common cause of overheating is deposits of dust or fluff in the 
appliance. Ensure these deposits are removed regularly by unplugging the 
appliance and vacuum cleaning air vent.
14. Do not use abrasive cleaning products on this appliance. Clean with a damp 
cloth (hot wet) rinsed in hot soapy water only. Always unconnected from the mains 
supply before cleaning.
15. The appliance heats up slightly when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare 
skin touch hot surfaces.
16. The use of an extension cord with this appliance is not recommended.
17. Do not allow cord to come in contact with heated surfaces during operation.
18. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer its 
service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
19. If the heater needs repair, please ask for special person or our company 
authorized maintenance department.
20. Do not use this appliance outdoors, or on wet surfaces. 
21. The heater is to be installed so that switches and other controls cannot be 
touched by a person under the absence of supervision (This appliance is without 
plug, do not touch the cord directly).
22. Heater must be installed at least 0.2 m below the ceiling.
23. The heater should not be installed close to curtains and other combustible 
materials.
24. If the motor is not working properly, please stop it immediately, then check it 
by the qualified persons.
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25. During using the heater, please do not open the door or window continually 
otherwise it will influence the heating effect.
26. If want to shut off the heater, press the on/off switch to off, then the heater 
will keep the fan working 30 seconds until it is blowing out cool wind, then the 
heater will stop working, but do not pull the supply cord directly, it is risky exist.
27. Do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a shower or a 
swimming pool.
28. Timer sets the heater working time.
29. The battery must be removed from the appliance before it is scrapped.
30. The battery is to be disposed of safely.
31. The heater must be installed at least 2 m above the floor.
32. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.
33. Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously 
supervised. Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch 
on/off the appliance provided that it has been placed or installed in its intended 
normal operating position and they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall not plug in, 
regulate and clean the appliance or perform user maintenance.
CAUTION – Some parts of this product can become very hot and cause burns. 
Particular attention has to be given where children and vulnerable people are 
present.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SYMBOLS: 
In accordance with European directives applicable to this product

Class II symbol: this appliance is designed with double insulation. It is not 
necessary to connect it to earth connection.

Warning: To avoid overheating, do not cover

INSTALLING THE DEVICE

The heater shall be installed and used according to the safe standard.
To avoid all dangers, follow the safety instructions.
- The installation must be done by the service agent or similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a hazard. 

- Important! Make sure that there are no electric cables or other installations (for 
example water pipes) near the drill holes. Make sure that the appliance is securely 
and vertically fitted to the wall.
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OPERATION 

Utilization:
1. Connect the appliance to safety socket.
2. Turn on switch to the heating position (+++++or+++  ).
3. turn on switch to the       swing position ,the machine will oscclation
4.Heat setting  ++ 1300W 
5.Heat setting +++ 2000W 
 
6.l  Turn the thermostat knob in the direction of clockwise until reaching the 
maximum temperature.

7.l  Once the room temperature is reached, slowly turn the thermostat knob in the 
direction of anticlockwise until you get your required temperature.

8.  Turn the switch to “0” position to switch off the heater. Unplug the appliance then 
after.

OVERHEAT PROTECTION                                                                          
The heater is protected with an overheat protector that switches off the heater 
automatically in case of overheat. e.g. due to the total or partial obstruction of the 
grids. In this case, unplug the appliance, wait about 30 minutes for it to cool and 
remove the object which is obstructing the grids. Then switch it back on as 
described above.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: 

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE                                                                    
1. If you don't use the heater for a long time, please wipe the surface and put it into 
the box. Lay the carton on the ventilated and dry place. Humidity and force press 
was prohibited.

2. Wait for the machine being cool and pull out the plug, then clean it. Wipe it clean 
with wet washcloth or cleaner. Never directly wash with water; do not drop the 
water into the machine. Never clean it with acids, chemical thinner, gasoline, 
benzene etc.       

3. Before use it again, please check it and make sure the outlet ventilation have no 
any sundries.

RECYCLING (DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT AT THE END OF ITS LIFE): 
The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol indicates that the item should be disposed of 

separately from household waste. The item should be handed in for 
recycling in accordance with local environmental regulations for waste 
disposal. By separating a marked item from household waste, you will 
help reduce the volume of waste sent to incinerators or land-fill and 
minimize any potential negative impact on human health and the 
environment.

Model BL-K15-J 

Rated Voltage 220V~ 

Rated Frequency 50Hz 

Rated Power 2000W 

Protective Class II 
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES – MANUAL DE FUNCIONAMIENTO                   
LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ADECUADAMENTE.
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE TODA LA INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE 
INTENTAR MONTAR, INSTALAR, OPERAR O MANTENER LOS PRODUCTOS 
DESCRITOS POR MOTIVO DE PROTEGERSE A USTED Y A LOS DEMÁS. ¡EL 
INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE PROVOCAR LESIONES 
PERSONALES Y/O DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD!
GUARDE LAS INSTRUCCIONES BIEN PARA LAS REFERENCIAS FUTURAS.

ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL:

1. El calefactor debe ser colgado en la pared con la salida de aire hacia abajo, o 
co locado en un aparato p lano. No debe co locar lo prec ip i tadamente o 
borrachamente.
2. El voltaje usado debe ser igual que el voltaje especificado en la placa de 
especificaciones del calefactor.
3. El calefactor no debe ser colocado directamente debajo de una toma de 
corriente.
4. Nunca cubra ni restrinja el flujo de aire desde las rejillas de entrada o salida de 
ninguna manera, de lo contrario, el calefactor se sobrecalienta y puede provocar 
un riesgo de incendio.
5. No bloquee las entradas o salidas de aire de ninguna manera. Inspeccione las 
aberturas de vez en cuando para ver si se acumula polvo.
6. Nunca coloque el calefactor cerca de fuentes de calor radiante.
7. Nunca opere el calefactor en áreas donde se utiliza o almacena gasolina, 
pintura u otros líquidos inflamables.
8. Nunca utilice el calefactor para secar ropa.
9. No inserte ni permita que objetos extraños entren en las aberturas de 
ventilación o escape, de lo contrario, puede provocar descargas eléctricas, 
incendios o daños al calefactor.
10. No opere ningún aparato con un cable dañado o después de que el aparato 
funcione mal o se haya caído o dañado de alguna manera. Devuélvalo a un 
profesional calificado para que lo inspeccione, ajuste de manera eléctrica o 
mecánica, realice servicio o reparación.
11. Este calefactor está diseñado exclusivamente para uso doméstico y no está 
diseñado para uso comercial o industrial.
12. Utilice el calefactor exclusivamente como lo que se describe en este 
manual. El fabricante no recomienda ningún su uso para ningún otro propósito, de 
lo contrario, puede provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones.
13. La causa más común de sobrecalentamiento es que se acumulan polvo o 
pelusas en el calefactor. Asegúrese de eliminar polvo o pelusas regularmente 
desenchufando el calefactor y aspirando la salida de aire.
14. No utilice productos de limpieza abrasivos para este calefactor. Utilice un 
paño humedecido (húmedo caliente) con agua jabonosa caliente para limpiarlo 
exclusivamente. Siempre desconecte el calefactor de la red eléctrica antes de 
realizar la limpieza.
15. El calefactor se calienta ligeramente cuando está funcionando. Por motivo 
de evitar quemaduras, nunca permita que la piel desnuda toque las superficies 
calientes.
16. No se recomienda el uso de un cable de extensión para este calefactor.
17. No permita que el cable entre en contacto con las superficies calientes 
cuando el calefactor está en funcionamiento.
18. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado de alguna manera, debe ser 
reemplazado por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o un profesional calificado de 
manera similar por motivo de evitar riesgos.
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19. Si es necesario reparar el calefactor, consulte con un profesional especial o el 
departamento de mantenimiento autorizado de nuestra empresa.
20. No utilice el calefactor al aire libre o sobre las superficies mojadas. 
21. El calefactor debe ser instalado de modo que los interruptores y otros 
controles no puedan ser tocados por una persona sin supervisión (este calefactor 
no tiene un enchufe, nunca toque el cable directamente).
22. El calefactor debe ser instalado al menos 0,2 m por debajo del techo.
23. El calefactor no debe ser instalado cerca de las cortinas y otros materiales 
combustibles.
24. Si el motor no funciona de manera correcta, deténgalo de inmediato y luego 
pida a un personal calificado para inspeccionarlo.
25. Al utilizar el calefactor, no abra las puertas o las ventanas continuamente, 
de lo contrario, afectará el efecto de calentamiento.
26. Si quiere apagar el calefactor, presione el interruptor de encendido/apagado 
para apagarlo, luego el calefactor mantendrá el ventilador funcionando durante 30 
segundos hasta que salga el aire frío, luego el calefactor dejará de funcionar, pero 
no tire del cable de  de alimentación directamente para desconectarlo, lo que existe 
el riesgo.
27. No utilice el calefactor cerca de bañeras, duchas o piscinas.
28. El temporizador establece el tiempo de funcionamiento del calefactor.
29. La batería debe ser retirada del calefactor antes de desecharlo.
30. La batería debe ser desechada de manera segura.
31. El calefactor debe ser instalado al menos 2 m por encima del piso.
32. Este calefactor puede ser utilizado por los niños mayores de los 8 años y por 
las personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o falta de 
experiencia y conocimiento si han recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso 
correcto del calefactor de manera segura y comprenden los peligros involucrados. 
Los niños no deben jugar con el calefactor. La limpieza y el mantenimiento del 
usuario no deben ser realizados por los niños sin supervisión.
33. Los niños menores de 3 años deben mantenerse alejados del calefactor a 
menos que estén bajo supervisión continua. Los niños mayores de 3 años y 
menores de 8 años sólo pueden encender/apagar el calefactor que se haya 
colocado o instalado en su posición de funcionamiento normal prevista y se les 
haya dado supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso correcto del calefactor de 
manera segura y entender los peligros involucrados. Los niños mayores de 3 años 
y menores de 8 años no deben enchufar, ajustar ni limpiar el calefactor, ni realizar 
el mantenimiento a cargo del usuario.
PRECAUCIÓN- Algunas partes de este calefactor pueden calentarse mucho y 
resultar en quemaduras. Preste especial atención cuando hay niños y 
personas vulnerables presentes.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS:                                                                  
De acuerdo con las directivas europeas aplicables a este producto

Símbolo de Clase II: Este calefactor está diseñado con doble aislamiento. No se 
necesita conectarlo a tierra.

Advertencia: Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento, nunca lo cubra. 

INSTALACIÓN DEL CALEFACTOR

El calefactor debe ser instalado y utilizado según el estándar de seguridad.
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Por motivo de evitar todos los peligros, siga las instrucciones de seguridad.
- La instalación del calefactor debe ser realizada por el agente de servicio o un 
profesional calificado similar por motivo de evitar riesgos. 
-¡Importante! Asegúrese de que no haya cables eléctricos u otras instalaciones 
(por ejemplo, tuberías de agua) cerca de los agujeros perforados. Asegúrese de 
que el calefactor esté fijado de manera segura y vertical a la pared.

OPERACIÓN

Uso:
1. Conecte el calefactor a la toma de seguridad.
2. Encienda el interruptor a la posición de “calefacción” (         o          ).
3. Encienda el interruptor a        posición de “oscilación”, el calefactor oscilará. 
4.Configuración de calor  +   1300W 
5.Configuración de calor      2000W 

6. Gire la perilla del termostato en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta llegar a la 
temperatura máxima.
7. Después de alcanzar la temperatura ambiente, gire lentamente la perilla del 
termostato en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj hasta alcanzar la 
temperatura deseada.
8. Gire el interruptor a la posición “0” para apagar el calefactor. Luego desenchufe 
el calefactor.

PROTECCIÓN CONTRA EL SOBRECALENTAMIENTO                                                                          
El calefactor está protegido con un protector contra sobrecalentamiento que apaga 
automáticamente el calefactor en caso de sobrecalentamiento. Por ejemplo, por la 
obstrucción total o parcial de las rejillas. En dicho caso, desenchufe el calefactor, 
espere unos 30 minutos a que se enfríe adecuadamente y retire los objetos que 
obstruyen las rejillas. Luego vuelva a encender el calefactor como lo que se 
describe arriba.
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Modelo BL-K15-J 

Voltaje nominal 220V~ 

Frecuencia nominal 50Hz 

Potencia nominal 2000W 

Clase de protección II 

 
LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO                                                                    
1. Si no utiliza el calefactor durante largo plazo, limpie su superficie y colóquelo en 
la caja de cartón. Coloque la caja en un lugar ventilado bien y seco. Evite la 
humedad y la fuerza de presión.

2. Espere a que el calefactor se enfríe adecuadamente y desenchufe el enchufe, 
luego límpie el calefactor. Utilice un paño humedecido o un limpiador para 
limpiarlo. No lo enjuague directamente con agua; no deje gotear agua en el 
calefactor. No lo limpie con ácidos, diluyentes químicos, gasolina, bencina, etc.       

3. Antes de volver a utilizar el calefactor, verifíquelo y asegúrese de que la salida de 
aire esté libre de residuos.

RECICLAJE (ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO AL FINAL DE SU VIDA ÚTIL): 

El símbolo del contenedor con ruedas tachado significa que este producto debe ser 
desechado por separado de las basuras domésticas. Se debe reciclar de 
acuerdo con las normas ambientales locales para la eliminación de 
desechos. Al separar el producto marcado de las basuras domésticas, 
ayudará a reducir la cantidad de desechos enviados a incineradores o 
vertederos, y minimizará cualquier posible impacto negativo en la salud 
humana y el medio ambiente.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS:
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